
 

 

 

Agenda for Overview Committee 
Thursday, 22nd January, 2026, 6.00 pm 
 

Members of Overview Committee 
Councillors: A Bailey, B Bailey, K Bloxham, B Collins, R Collins, 

T Dumper (Vice-Chair), P Fernley, A Hall (Chair), M Hall, 
M Hartnell, J Heath, Y Levine, D Mackinder, H Riddell and 
D Wilson  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 

Contact: Sarah James; 

01395 519978 email sarah.james@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Tuesday, 13 January 2026; reissued 19 January 2026 

 
 
 

1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 September 2025  (Pages 3 - 10) 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest. 
 

4 Public Speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online. 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online. 

 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including press) have been 
excluded. There are no items that officers recommend should be dealt with in this 
way. 

 

7 Landscape Recovery Programmes in East Devon  (Pages 11 - 35) 

8 Work Programme 2025 - 2026  (Pages 36 - 51) 

 i) To receive the Overview Committee Work Programme 2025 – 2026 
ii) To consider the Cabinet Forward Plan; would the Committee wish to receive a 

report on key decisions prior to Cabinet? 
iii) To consider a proposal form submitted by Cllr Charlotte FitzGerald: Introducing 

policy to support the temporary placement and trading of privately-managed 
mobile saunas on EDDC-owned / -leased beaches or adjacent land. 

 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 

 
 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 

record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 

equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 

oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 
and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 

 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 

 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Overview Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 30 September 2025 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 9.50 pm 
 

 
44    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 July 2025  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true record. 

 
45    Declarations of interest  

 
Minute 50. Public Spaces Protection Orders consultation. 
Councillor Brian Bailey, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor. 

 
Minute 50. Public Spaces Protection Orders consultation. 

Councillor Daniel Wilson, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 
Minute 50. Public Spaces Protection Orders consultation. 

Councillor Marcus Hartnell, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Seaton Town Councillor. 
 

Minute 50. Public Spaces Protection Orders consultation. 
Councillor Matt Hall, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor and dog 
owner. 

 
Minute 50. Public Spaces Protection Orders consultation. 

Councillor Tim Dumper, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 
Minute 51. Public toilets programme review. 

Councillor Brian Bailey, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 

Minute 51. Public toilets programme review. 
Councillor Daniel Wilson, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 

Minute 51. Public toilets programme review. 
Councillor Matt Hall, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor. 

 
Minute 51. Public toilets programme review. 
Councillor Steve Gazzard, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor. 

 
Minute 51. Public toilets programme review. 

Councillor Tim Dumper, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 

46    Public Speaking  

 
Seven members of the public had registered to speak.  It was agreed to take the public 

speakers at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 

47    Matters of urgency  

 

page 3

Agenda Item 1



Overview Committee 30 September 2025 
 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

48    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential or exempt items. 
 

49    Blackdown Hills National Landscape Annual Review and 

Management Plan  

 

The Blackdown Hills National Landscape Manager, Tim Youngs, presented the Annual 
Review and update on progress being made with reviewing the Management Plan 2025 

– 2030. It provided an opportunity for the Committee to understand the work 
programmes and activities that had been carried out by the Blackdown Hills National 
Landscape team over the last 12 months and also to hear about the plans for 2025/26 

and how they align with the Council’s own priorities for the environment. The Blackdown 
Hills National Landscape team is hosted by Devon County Council, with East Devon DC 

(along with Mid Devon DC and Somerset Council) as key match funding partners, 
alongside Defra. The Management Plan 2025 – 2030, including the Delivery Plan, would 
be published imminently.   

 
In response to a question regarding soil loss and soil entering rivers due to agricultural 

activity, the Manager advised that advice was available for farmers to assist with 
promoting crop management to minimise soil loss. 
 

That Overview Committee noted the Blackdown Hills National Landscape Annual Review 
report 2024/25 and update on the Management Plan Review 2025-2030. 

 
The Chair thanked Mr Youngs for attending the meeting. 
 

50    Public Spaces Protection Orders consultation  

 

Five members of the public had registered to speak on this item.  The following points 
were made by the members of the public: 

 
Martin Huscroft represented Kilmington Cricket Club and advised that the Club had seen 
a large reduction in recorded dog fouling incidents following the introduction of the 

PSPO. The continuation of the dogs on leads PSPO was supported as it would positively 
address the issues of dog fouling and dogs running free and causing a nuisance. 

 
Ash Cook represented the Kilmington Playing Field Committee and noted that the 
Playing Field was distinct from the Kilmington Recreation Ground which was referred to 

in the consultation. It was reque
[...]
d submitted complaints in previous years. Mr Kathro 
had been advised by the Council that his complaints would be treated as vexatious. A 

volunteer survey this summer had witnessed 53 dogs off lead on Exmouth beach and 
members of Mr Kathro’s family had personally experienced a distressing incident 
involving a dog off lead.  A compromise position for Exmouth beach could include a 

stretch which prohibited dogs at all times to enable everyone to enjoy use of the beach. 
 

Angela Ashwin also addressed the Committee and expressed concern that local people 
are unable to use the beach anymore due to the large number of dogs.  The time 
restriction prohibiting dogs between 10am and 6pm during the summer season is not 

relevant for local people who use the beach outside those times.  Beach activities such 
as lying on the sand, picnics and children playing are being made impossible due to the 

intrusion of dogs and dog faeces left behind.  Requests to owners to remove their dog 
have been met with an abusive response.  Ms Ashwin asked the Committee to ensure 
that the beach is kept for the citizens of Exmouth to enjoy without the problems which 

dogs are causing. 
 

The Chair thanked the public speakers for their contributions. 
 
The Portfolio for Environment – Operational, Cllr Geoff Jung, commended the report to 

the Committee. 
 

The Assistant Director – Environmental Health introduced the report and provided a short 
presentation which highlighted key points. 
 

The Council currently has three PSPOs in place covering dog control, seashores and 
promenades and anti-social behaviour dating back to 2023. The Council has carried out 

a review of these PSPOs to ensure that the three-year review period is met and to 
assess if the controls are still required and if so whether they need to be amended. This 
included public consultation. It is recommended that the evidence supports the ongoing 

use of PSPOs but changes to existing controls require three new ord
[...]
 

 
 

1. That the evidence supports the ongoing need for public space protection orders in 
relation to the control of dogs, seashores and promenades and anti-social behaviour and 
consumption of intoxicating substances; 
 

2. That Cabinet discharge the three Public Spaces Protection Orders from 2023 in March 
2026; 

   
3. That Cabinet approves three new East Devon Public Spaces Protection Orders for 2026 

as attached to the report, with the exception of the PSPO for Exmouth seafront which the 
Overview Committee recommends should remain as it currently stands and that further 
consultation should be undertaken, if necessary, with a view to extending and clearly 
defining the areas where dogs are either permitted or prohibited. 

 
 

51    Public toilets programme review  

 
Two public speakers had registered to speak for this item. 

 
Cllr Graham Deasy, representing Exmouth Town Council, advised that the Town Council 
had growing concerns regarding the review which had resulted in a shortfall of facilities 

for Exmouth.  Existing facilities are struggling to remain serviceable and the Town 
Council would like to see additional and larger public toilet blocks. The Town Council 

seeks to promote Exmouth as a welcoming tourist destination but has received many 
complaints, including from international visitors, regarding the condition of the facilities.  
This is damaging the town’s reputation and negatively impacting those wanting to visit 

the town, including local sports groups, which then has an unwanted negative impact on 

page 6



Overview Committee 30 September 2025 
 

the local economy. The Town Council was of the view that the review was based on 
outdated information and urged EDDC to work with the Town Council moving forwards. 

 
Cllr Dianne Conduit, representing Exmouth Town Council, informed the Committee that 
she had received many complaints during this year, particularly from women and those 

caring for small children.  The impact asse
[...]
 should be considered to ensure viability going forwards; 

• Planning conditions could ensure that supermarkets and large commercial premises 
provide toilet facilities; 

• The provision of public toilets should be put at the forefront of discussions on asset 
transfer with Town and Parish Councils; 

• An options appraisal should be kept as wide and flexible as possible and should align 
with the timing of the forthcoming stewardship report to Cabinet. 

 
It was agreed to recommend the following to Cabinet: 

 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET  

1. That an options appraisal is undertaken to influence direction of travel informed through 
the debate, to include flexibility around capital expenditure and early engagement with 
Town and Parish Councils and that the timing of the options appraisal aligns with the 
forthcoming stewardship report to Cabinet, and 

2. That Officers have regard to the discussion and comments made by the Overview 
Committee at its meeting on 30 September 2025. 

 . 
 

 
 

52    Work Programme 2025 - 2026  

 
It was suggested that the Committee could consider the care and maintenance of ancient 

trees in the District.  A proposal form would be submitted. 
 

With this addition, the Work Programme, as published, was agreed. 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
B Bailey 
B Collins 

R Collins 
T Dumper (Vice-Chair) 

A Hall (Chair) 
M Hall 
M Hartnell 

D Mackinder 
H Riddell 

D Wilson 
page 9



Overview Committee 30 September 2025 
 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 
S Gazzard 
S Jackson 

G Jung 
M Martin 

P Hayward 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Matthew Blythe, Assistant Director Environmental Health  
Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Leisure 

Andrew Hancock, Assistant Director StreetScene 
Andrew Melhuish, Democratic Services Manager 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

Andrew Wood, Director of Place 
 

Councillor apologies: 
P Fernley 
J Heath 

Y Levine 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 10



Report to: Overview Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 22 January 2026 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Landscape Recovery Programmes in East Devon  

Report summary: 

This paper informs Members of the existence and value of three Landscape Recovery 
programmes in East Devon – Three Rivers (National Trust, Killerton), Luppitt Landscape 

Partnership (Luppitt Valley, Blackdown Hills), and Clinton Devon Estate’s (Heaths to Sea, Lower 
Otter) which align with a number of Council plans and objectives. 

This report provides details of the Heaths to Sea and Luppitt Projects and requests in principle 

support for their objectives and highlights the existence of dependencies between attaining 
permits/permissions, generating income for local businesses and the deliverability of nature 

recovery over the longer term. The Three Rivers Landscape Recovery program is already at an 
advanced stage, so this report focuses on the developing programs.  

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That Overview Committee note the report and supports the nature recovery ambitions of the 
Heaths to Sea and Luppitt Landscape Partnership (LLP) Landscape Recovery Projects (with the 

caveat that where required planning and other approvals will need to be secured) 

Reason for recommendation: 

The Landscape Recovery Projects align with a number of East Devon District Council’s Strategies 
including our Council Plan, Climate Change Strategy, and emerging Local Plan.  

Officer: Will Dommett/Charlie Plowden, Assistant Director Countryside, Environment & Ecology - 

Charlie.Plowden@eastdevon.gov.uk  07734 568983; Paul Osborne, Green Infrastructure Project 
Officer - Paul.Osborne@eastdevon.gov.uk 01395 571530   

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Assets and Economy  

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Council, Corporate and External Engagement 

☒ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

☒ Environment - Nature and Climate 

☒ Environment - Operational 

☐ Finance  

☒ Place, Infrastructure and Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 
page 11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Charlie.Plowden@eastdevon.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.Osborne@eastdevon.gov.uk


Climate change High Impact 

Risk: Low Risk 

Links to background information Heaths to Sea Landscape Recovery Project | Clinton Devon 
Estate - Heaths to Sea, Luppitt Landscape Partnership 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ A supported and engaged community  

☒ Carbon neutrality and ecological recovery 

☒ Resilient economy that supports local business 

☐ Financially secure and improving quality of services 

 

 

Report in full 

1. This paper informs Members of the existence and value of three Landscape Recovery 
programmes in East Devon – Three Rivers (National Trust Killerton), Luppitt Landscape 
Partnership (Luppitt Valley, Blackdown Hills), and Clinton Devon Estate’s Heaths to Sea 

Landscape Recovery project in the Lower Otter, which align with a number of Council plans 
and objectives. 

 
2. Landscape Recovery is one of DEFRA’s environmental land management (ELM) schemes 

which aim to pay farmers, foresters, and land managers to deliver public environmental  

benefits. Landscape Recovery supports large-scale, long-term projects that restore nature, 
improve biodiversity and deliver environmental benefits across whole landscapes in 

England.  
 

3. Projects bring together farmers, landowners, environmental organisations and local 

communities to create plans tailored to their local area.   
 

4. By combining government funding with private investment, projects can be more ambitious, 
spread risk, and open new income streams for farmers and landowners through things like 
Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) units and carbon credits.  

 
5. This approach is still relatively new, but it shows how nature recovery can become an 

economically viable and sustainable use of land.  
 

6. Projects are focused on ambitious environmental goals while at the same time aiming to 

strengthen rural communities and support local action to make space for nature alongside 
food production.  

 
7. There are currently three Landscape Recovery projects in East Devon – Three Rivers 

(National Trust, Killerton), Luppitt Landscape Partnership’s Luppitt Landscape Recovery in 

the Blackdown Hills, and Clinton Devon Estate’s Heaths to Sea Landscape Recovery 
project in the Lower Otter Valley, which align with a number of Council plans and 

objectives. 
 

8. The Three Rivers Landscape Recovery Project has completed its Project Development 

Phase and the National Trust is currently working with DEFRA to move into the Project 
Implementation Phase, which will secure funding to restore nature and the natural 

landscape across the 2,500 hectare Killerton estate, with a focus on improving habitats for 
the future. The National Trust have offered to present information on this project to 
Overview Committee at a future date, once they have secured agreement to move to the 

next phase. 
page 12

https://www.heathstosea.com/heaths-to-sea-landscape-recovery-project/
https://www.heathstosea.com/heaths-to-sea-landscape-recovery-project/
https://url.uk.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/01zqCZ0wGh8G8nnUjhDFBH8Rr?domain=luppittlandscape.org
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/our-plans/council-plan/


 
9. The appendices to this report summarise the Luppitt Landscape Partnership and Heaths to 

Sea Landscape Recovery projects, which are both nearing the end of their Project 
Development Phase and will be shortly submitted to DEFRA.  

 
10. Both of these projects align with a number of National and East Devon District Council 

policies and objectives, including: 

 
- The Environment Act 2021, Environment
[...]
gy 

(THaWS). 
 

- The projects can also deliver a number of key actions for Devon Special Species and 
Priority Habitats identified in the Local Nature Recovery Strategy and a significant 
proportion of the long-term targets of the revised East Devon National Landscape 

Management Plan (2025 to 2030) and Blackdown Hills National Landscape 
Management Plan (2025-2030).  

  

 

Financial implications: 

 There are no direct financial implications from the recommendations in this report. 

Legal implications: 

 The schemes are being delivered by Clinton Devon Estates and Luppitt Landscape Partnership – 
direct input from EDDC will be in relation to our planning/regulatory functions (ALW/002512)  

 
page 13



 

  

page 14



Appendix 1 – Heaths to Sea Landscape Recovery Project Summary  

This report summarises the Heaths to Sea Landscape Recovery Project which is led by Clinton 

Devon Estates (one of a small number of private estates forming part of the Government’s 
National Estate for Nature) with additional partners including the Devon Wildlife Trust and the 

RSPB. 

East Devon, through the South-East Devon Habitat Regulations Partnership, have worked closely 
with Clinton Devon Estates and the Pebblebed Heaths Conservation Trust for the past 10 years – 

supporting the Conservation Trust’s management of the Pebblebed Heaths and working together 
to mitigate the impact of development on the Special Protection Area/Special Area of 

Conservation (SPA/SAC).  

The main body of the report has been prepared by Clinton Devon Estates, with input from Council 
Officers. Officers strongly support the project which will assist with the delivery of a number of East 

Devon District Council’s Strategies including our Council Plan, Climate Change Strategy, and the 
emerging Local Plan, and request that Overview Committee note the content of the report and 

support the Heaths to Sea Landscape Recovery Project. 

Background 

Located in the lower Otter catchment,  


[...]
t 

Compliance Surveyor     Appointment of 
contractor. 

Request for Officer 
Executive Decision 

 

Officer Decisions to enter into Contract 

Recycling and Waste: 
- MRF/Baling Plant 
Refurbishment/Site 

Compliance 
- vehicle refurbishment 

programme 
 

Assistant Director 
StreetScene 

 

Seaton Wetlands southern 
expansion and habitat  
creation project –  
HLF bid over £100K  

Countryside  
Manager   
 

EOI by January/Feb 2025 TBC  
 

page 45



 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Key Decision 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Portfolio 
(Lead Officer) 

 
 
 
 

Documents to 
be considered 
before Cabinet 
take decision 

 
 
 
 

Whether other 
documents will be 
considered before 

decision taken [Y/N] 

 

 
 

Other 
meetings 

where matter 
is to be 

debated / 
considered 

 
 
 
 
 

Date of Cabinet 
meeting 

 

 
 

Part A = Public 
meeting 

 
Part B = private 

meeting 
[with reasons] 

 

Radon Testing & Mitigation  Compliance  
Manager 

 

East Devon National  
Landscape HLF Open  
Programmes bid for 
Landscape Connections  
project   
 

East Devon  
NL Manager   
 

EOI Dec 2024  
 

Recycling & Waste –  
Green Waste Narrow  
Access Vehicle  
purchase. 
 

Assistant 
Director 
StreetScene 

 

Resurfacing Land of  
Canaan and Foxholes  
Car Parks   

Assistant 
Director 
StreetScene 

11 December 2025 

 

 

 

 

page 46



 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Key Decision 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Portfolio 
(Lead Officer) 

 
 
 
 

Documents to 
be considered 
before Cabinet 
take decision 

 
 
 
 

Whether other 
documents will be 
considered before 

decision taken [Y/N] 

 

 
 

Other 
meetings 

where matter 
is to be 

debated / 
considered 

 
 
 
 
 

Date of Cabinet 
meeting 

 

 
 

Part A = Public 
meeting 

 
Part B = private 

meeting 
[with reasons] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 47



Proposal form for items for consideration by 

Overview Committee 
 
Submitted by: Cllr Charlotte FitzGerald 
 
Date submitted:   15 /12/2025 
 
Item for Consideration: Introducing policy to support th
[...]
the scrutiny process on behalf of the public;  
d) Make an impact on the delivery of public services 
 
The Overview Committee will principally provide the ‘critical friend’ challenge and reflect the voice and 
concerns of the public and its communities prior to the decision being taken so as to make an impact on the 
delivery of public services. 

 
More specifically the functions of the Overview Committee relating to policy development and review are: 

- To assist the Council and the Cabinet in the development of its budget and policy framework by in-depth 
analysis of policy issues. 

- To conduct research and carry out community and other consultation in the analysis of policy issues and 
possible options.  

- To consider and propose mechanisms to encourage and enhance community participation in the 
development of policy options. 

- To question Members of the Cabinet and/or committees and Senior Officers about their views on issues 
and proposals affecting the area. 

- Subject to prior Council approval of an annual work plan, liaise with other external organisations 
operating in the area, whether national, regional or local, to ensure that the interests of local people are 
enhanced by collaborative working. 

Members will also find useful information in the following guidance: 

- Government’s ‘Overview and Scrutiny: statutory guidance for Councils’ – statutory status 
- Centre for Public Scrutiny ‘The Good Scrutiny Guide’ – non-statutory status 

 

page 51

about:blank
about:blank

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 September 2025
	7 Landscape Recovery Programmes in East Devon
	LLP summary document for EDDC - REVISED Jan 26
	Overview - Heath to Sea Appendix
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Project Background
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10: Stakeholder engagement


	8 Work Programme 2025 - 2026
	forward-plan-1-jan-26-30-apr-26
	Proposal form submitted by Cllr FitzGerald 220126




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Overview Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 22 January 2026 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.06 pm 
 

 
53    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 September 2025  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

 
54    Declarations of interest  

 
There were none. 
 

55    Public Speaking  

 

No members of the public had registered to speak. 
 

56    Matters of urgency  

 
There were no matters of urgency. 

 
57    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 
There were no confidential/exempt items. 

 
58    Landscape Recovery Programmes in East Devon  

 
The Assistant Director – Countryside, Environment & Ecology introduced this report 
which informed members of the existence and value of three Landscape Recovery 

Programmes in East Devon - Three Rivers (National Trust, Killerton); Luppitt Landscape 
Partnership (Luppitt Valley, Blackdown Hills); and Clinton Devon Estate’s (Heaths to 

Sea, Lower Otter), which aligned with a number of Council plans and objectives. 
 
The report provided details of the Heaths to Sea and Luppitt Projects and requested in -

principle support for their objectives.   
 

The Assistant Director introduced and welcomed Ms Beth Humphrey and Ms Kendal 
Archer of Clinton Devon Estates and Mr Gavin Saunders of Luppitt Landscape 
Partnership who delivered presentations to the Committee and answered questions. 

 
Discussion and clarification included the following points: 

• A reason for delivering landscape recovery is the hope that the activities being carried out 
will help to improve the health of the River Otter over the next 20 years.   

• Clinton Devon Estates has committed to an Environmental Management Plan as part of 
their agreement with the Environment Agency, and a Ranger carries out monitoring 
across the Lower Otter Estuary looking at a range of species, along with ongoing 
monitoring through Citizen Science to ensure that the estuary is a healthy environment 
and habitat. 

• The goal is to have a joined up landscape scale approach which would need Defra 
backing and funding; however, there are different sections of the project that could be 



Overview Committee 22 January 2026 
 

continued in isolation if Defra funding is withdrawn and other funding is sought elsewhere 
on a smaller scale.   

• Approximately 98% of the land within the project area is owned by Clinton Devon Estates; 
not all of it is managed by Clinton Devon Estates and there are different management 
partners on the National Nature Reserve.  Additionally, there are two individual land 
owners who are not connected to the National Nature Reserve and who are part of the 
project. 

• One of the good features of this scheme compared with previous schemes is that Defra 
requires that a baseline of data is put in place in order that change can be measured over 
time. 

• Luppitt Landscape Partnership is looking to consolidate and improve existing open 
access on the commons. 

• Clinton Devon Estates has a dedicated website for their project – www.heathstosea.com 
– which is the starting point for their public engagement.  They also use the Clinton 
Devon Estates and Pebblebed Heaths Conservation Trust social media as well as local 
parish newsletters and posters, to keep the public informed.   
 

The Overview Committee noted the report and supported the nature recovery ambitions 

of the Heaths to Sea and Luppitt Landscape Partnership (LLP) Landscape Recovery 
Projects (with the caveat that where required planning and other approvals would need 

to be secured). 
 
The Chair thanked the representatives of Clinton Devon Estates and Luppitt Landscape 

Partnership for their attendance and contribution. 
 

59    Work Programme 2025 - 2026  

 

Members received and noted the Overview Committee’s Work Programme for 2025-
2026.  It was noted that a proposal submitted by Cllr Charlotte FitzGerald for the 
Committee’s consideration was currently being progressed offline by officers in 

consultation with Cllr FitzGerald. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
B Collins 

R Collins 
A Hall (Chair) 

M Hall 
M Hartnell 
Y Levine 

D Mackinder 
 

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
R Jefferies 
G Jung 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Charles Plowden, Assistant Director Countryside and Leisure 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

Simon Davey, Director of Finance 
 

http://www.heathstosea.com/


Overview Committee 22 January 2026 
 

Councillor apologies: 
A Bailey 

B Bailey 
K Bloxham 
T Dumper 

P Fernley 
J Heath 

D Wilson 
 
 

 
 

 
Chair:   Date:  

 


